

**Consolidated Quarterly Balance Sheets
 June 30, 2009 and March 31, 2009**

	Millions of yen	
	June 30, 2009	March 31, 2009
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	15,545	18,387
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	38,755	35,493
Short-term investment securities	18,213	15,593
Inventories	60,694	52,689
Deferred tax assets	1,234	1,203
Other	6,633	5,496
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(252)	(139)
Total current assets	140,824	128,724
Noncurrent assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	54,420	55,407
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	33,832	34,991
Land	15,887	15,819
Construction in progress	1,232	1,668
Other, net	2,067	2,052
Total property, plant and equipment	107,441	109,939
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	289	337
Software	5,176	4,187
Other	69	68
Total intangible assets	5,535	4,592
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	36,227	30,307
Deferred tax assets	962	942
Other	1,618	1,591
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(102)	(102)
Total investments and other assets	38,706	32,739
Total noncurrent assets	151,682	147,271
Total assets	292,507	275,995

	Millions of yen	
	June 30, 2009	March 31, 2009
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable-trade	18,116	9,186
Short-term loans payable	17,034	13,611
Lease obligations	140	131
Income taxes payable	735	747
Deferred tax liabilities	124	216
Other	15,603	18,089
Total current liabilities	51,754	41,982
Noncurrent liabilities		
Bonds payable	22,666	22,666
Lease obligations	858	859
Provision for retirement benefits	16,585	16,243
Negative goodwill	83	10
Deferred tax liabilities	11,111	8,526
Other	1,074	1,322
Total noncurrent liabilities	52,379	49,628
Total liabilities	104,133	91,610
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock	47,869	47,869
Capital surplus	55,163	55,164
Retained earnings	103,263	105,673
Treasury stock	(14,983)	(14,979)
Total shareholders' equity	191,312	193,727
Valuation and translation adjustments		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	11,621	8,056
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(16,221)	(19,165)
Total valuation and translation adjustments	(4,599)	(11,109)
Minority interests	1,661	1,766
Total net assets	188,374	184,384
Total liabilities and net assets	292,507	275,995

**Consolidated Quarterly Statement of Operations
 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008 and 2009**

	Millions of yen	
	2008	2009
Net sales	85,739	52,452
Cost of sales	69,410	45,258
Gross profit	16,328	7,194
Selling, general and administrative expenses	11,602	9,343
Operating (loss) income	4,725	(2,149)
Non-operating income		
Interest income	372	199
Dividends income	407	217
Amortization of negative goodwill	5	9
Equity in earnings of affiliates	83	-
Foreign exchange gains	705	303
Other	289	179
Total non-operating income	1,864	909
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	152	146
Equity in losses of affiliates	-	43
Depreciation of inactive noncurrent assets	-	297
Other	111	72
Total non-operating expenses	264	560
Ordinary (loss) income	6,325	(1,800)
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sales of property, plant and equipment	1	6
Total extraordinary income	1	6
Extraordinary loss		
Loss on sales or disposal of property, plant and equipment	109	14
Total extraordinary losses	109	14
(Loss) income before income taxes and minority interests	6,217	(1,807)
Income taxes-current	1,680	499
Income taxes-deferred	876	55
Total income taxes	2,556	555
Minority interests in income	114	47
Net (loss) income	3,546	(2,410)
	Yen	
Net (loss) income per share		
- Basic	16.27	(11.06)
- Diluted	15.44	-

Note: For the three months ended June 30, 2009, diluted earnings per shares are not disclosed due to recording of a net loss.

**Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flows
 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008 and 2009**

	Millions of yen	
	2008	2009
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interests	6,217	(1,807)
Depreciation and amortization	7,422	4,526
Amortization of goodwill	271	38
Increase (decrease) in provision for retirement benefits	332	338
Interest and dividends income	(779)	(416)
Interest expenses	152	146
Equity in (earnings) losses of affiliates	(83)	43
Loss (gain) on disposal of noncurrent assets	107	7
Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade	(4,450)	(2,224)
Decrease (increase) in inventories	1,385	(6,303)
Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade	(804)	6,594
Other, net	(1,377)	(1,830)
Subtotal	8,394	(888)
Interest and dividends income received	684	366
Interest expenses paid	(64)	(61)
Income taxes paid	(3,824)	(630)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	5,189	(1,213)
Net cash provided by (used in) investment activities		
Net decrease (increase) in time deposits	285	1,145
Net decrease (increase) in short-term investment securities	3,191	(1,101)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(12,940)	(1,785)
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	18	29
Purchase of intangible assets	(695)	(1,054)
Purchase of investment securities	(216)	(0)
Proceeds from sales and redemption of investment securities	1,011	-
Other, net	(57)	(99)
Net cash provided by (used in) investment activities	(9,402)	(2,866)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable	340	3,163
Purchase of treasury stock	(16)	(5)
Proceeds from sales of treasury stock	4	1
Cash dividends paid	(2,946)	(2)
Other, net	(107)	(63)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(2,725)	3,092
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	284	392
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(6,654)	(595)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	31,702	27,593
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	25,047	26,997

Note to Consolidated Quarterly Financial Statement

Segment information

(a) Information by industry segment for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 was as follows:

	Automotive components	Communication media components and technical ceramics	Other	Total	Elimination	Consolidated
Millions of yen						
Three months ended June 30, 2008						
Net sales	52,086	32,102	1,577	85,766	(27)	85,739
Operating income (loss)	9,476	(4,736)	(13)	4,725	-	4,725
Three months ended June 30, 2009						
Net sales	34,937	16,395	1,140	52,474	(21)	52,452
Operating income (loss)	386	(2,619)	83	(2,149)	-	(2,149)

(b) Information summarized by geographic segment for the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009 was as follows:

	Japan	North America	Europe	Other	Total	Elimination	Consolidated
Millions of yen							
Three months ended June 30, 2008							
Net sales	71,285	18,319	18,243	11,754	119,603	(33,864)	85,739
Operating income (loss)	(440)	492	1,364	1,614	3,031	1,694	4,725
Three months ended June 30, 2009							
Net sales	43,706	11,359	11,377	8,413	74,857	(22,405)	52,452
Operating income (loss)	(1,936)	(146)	667	413	(1,002)	(1,146)	(2,149)

(c) For the three months ended June 30, 2008 and 2009, overseas sales which included export sales from Japan and net sales of overseas consolidated subsidiaries other than Japan were follows:

	Millions of yen			
	2008		2009	
North America	33,426	39.0%	17,748	33.8%
Europe	18,192	21.2%	11,234	21.4%
Asia	9,276	10.8%	6,326	12.1%
Other area	8,098	9.5%	5,726	10.9%
Total overseas sales	68,993	80.5%	41,034	78.2%
Consolidated net sales	85,739	100.0%	52,452	100.0%

Note: Percentage figures show rate of each areas sales to total consolidated net sales.